ID#: 15928 E Adult Def PC Arrest D Juvenile Def E Application for Warrant/Caplas

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT

Clorice Caso No.	19-	76	acf	• -
5A C889 No.(8)				

PAGE 01 of 3	wallan	uCapias								Agoncy ORI #	FL037275C	
1. Agency Nama: Florida De	epartment of	f Correcti	ions		y Report Number 7471	•	3. Charge S Felony	Typo: Misder			nanca Type: (If appScable) nicipal	
4. Date/Time of Offense: 5. Date/Time of Arrest: 6. Arresting Officer: 03/2019 - 05/2019					7. investiget Senior	ling Officer: r Inspector Jer	ry Basford					
8. Defendant's Na Hughes	eme: (Lest)		,	_ `	161) 1005			^{adde)} ntrell	"Ha	ALIAS iriette Elamin"	9. OBTS:	
10. Race/Sex: B/F	11. Date of Birth	;	12. Resid	ience Type;	☐ Florida ☑ Cut of State	. `	13. Weap	on Seized		lled Substance Seizec k QUANTITY: na		
15. Height:	16. Weight:	17. Eye Co		. Hair Colos:	19. Scars, mark				Location, type	& description)		
20, Driver's Licen	se Number/State: -		21. Socia	1 Security Num	bor:	22. Resid	ential Teleo	honec		23. Business Telep	hone:	
24. Address: (Stre	eel, Apartment Nu	mberl	L		(City)	1		(State)		(2)p)	
	,											
L			*****									
25. Defendant's N	lame: (Last)			(Fi	rat)		(M)	iddle)		ALIAS	26. _. OBTS:	
27. Race/Sex:	28. Date of Birth	:	29. Resid	lance Type:	☐ Florida		30. Weap	on Seized		Bed Substance Seized LOUANTITY:	Yes No	
32. Holght:	33. Weight:	34. Eye Co		. Hair Color:	36. Scars, mark				Location, type	s & description)		1
37, Driver's Licen	se Numben State:		36. Socia	Security Num	ber:	39. Residi	entiel Telepl)011D;		40. Business Telep	hone:	
41. Address: [Stro	ect Aportment Nui	mber)			(City)	L		(State	1	<u> </u>	(Zip)	
42. Defondent's N	lamo: (Last)			- (Fi	rsi)		(Mi	ddle)		ALIAS	43. 03TS:	
44. Race/Sex: 45. Dute of Birth: 45. Residence Type: 47. Weapon Salzed 48. Controlled Substance Selzed: Yes No												
49. Height:	50. Weight:	51. Eye Co		y Count Hair Color:	Out of Ste 53. Scars, marks		D Yes	□ No cal features: () Location, type	s & description	 	
54. Driver's Licen	se Number/State:	<u> </u>	55. Socia	l Security Num	bor:	56. Reside	ential Telepi	ioner	<u> </u>	57. Business Telep	none:	and the second s
58. Address: (Stre	et, Apartment Nur	mborl			[City]	<u> </u>		(State			(Zip)	
	· W		- 10-30									
59. Charge Descri	intion: /# 1)			·				60 Statuto	or Ordinance	Number	 	⊠ F.S.
	ion of Contr	aband, C	ommun	lcation			ļ		7 (1)(a)(1			
61. Charge Dascri					<i></i>				or Ordinanca		4 P	⊠ F.S.
63. Charge Desori	iption: (đ 1)								or Ordinance	Number:		□ 0rd. ☑ F.S.
menerer	nce with Pris	oners	, ,					344.3			~~	□ Orc.
65. Victim's Name State of F	e: (II business, list I Florida	legel business	s nome) (La	st) (Fi	(ড়া)		(Middle)	66.	. Race/Sex	67. Date of Birth:	68. Telephone Numb	er.
	n if victim is deces spector Jern			ışineşs: (Last)	(First)		(Middle)	70.	.R≝ce/Sex	71. Date of Birth:	72. Telephone Numb	ea
	et, Apartment Nur I houn Str eet		_{City)} Tallaha:	ssee	(Stoto) Florida		(Z)	399		13 di	74. Secondary Phone	Number:
75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 76. Information Given: Arrest Info Victim Domestic NOTIFIED BY: DATE: Time: Fights Card App. Info												
NOTIFIED BY: DATE: TIME: DATE: VIOL INTO												
77. Physical Evide	nce collected in th No	is case?	78. Witness Yes	Statements ta	ken in this caso?	79.1 cc	مسدست	of the above	1	s rue and correct to t	he best of my knowler	160
Evidence Custodian's			Person responsible					12	_		nior inspector Jorn	Bastard
Name:	r Have page 02 (N		or stateme	nts: Jerry Basi			dComplain	ant Signature	7		or print Complainsn	
PAGE VINDS	I IMPLIANT OF	norms in Maria	uniivi IV	ひとい そいいじんりん	. i&rtv11700(8)さし	THE PARTY NAMED IN						

ID#: 15928

ID# Adult Def ID PC Arrest

ID Juvenile Def ID Application for

Warrant/Caplas

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

Clerk's Case No.
 SA Case No.(s)

Agency ORI # FL037275C

			. Angency Craw Fictors as two
80. Agency Name:	81. Agency Report	B2. Date/Time of Arrest:	63. Investigating Officer:
Florida Department of Corrections	Number	1	Senior Inspector Jerry Basford
7,01,00 00000000000000000000000000000000	19-07471	i	
		<u> </u>	

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned contribes and swears that he/sho has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore name and of relative commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Senior Inspector Jerry Basford of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida Department of Corrections.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe Correctional Officer Trainee Frances Shantrell Hughes ("COT Hughes"), in the County of Jackson and the State of Florida, did commit the criminal offense of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Communication), in violation of s. 944.47 (1)(a)(1) Fla. Stat., when COT Hughes did actually and intentionally introduce, through unauthorized channels, into the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution, electronically transmitted written and/or recorded communication to an Inmate. Probable cause also exists COT Hughes did commit the criminal offense of Unlawful Use of a Two-way Communication Device, in violation of s. 934.215 Fla. Stat., when COT Hughes used an electronic communication device to introduce contraband communication to an inmate housed within a State Correctional Institution. Lastly, COT Hughes committed the criminal offense of Interference with Prisoners, in violation of s. 944.38 Fla. Stat., when COT Hughes engaged in a personal relationship with an inmate under the supervision of the Florida Department of Corrections, and while doing so allowed the inmate to violate laws of the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Corrections.

COT Hughes began her employment with FDC as a correctional officer trainee on or about December 28, 2018. On May 5, 2019, COT Hughes informed another staff member she was involved in a personal relationship with an inmate under her supervision at Graceville Work Camp. This information was submitted by the staff member to their chain of command. Following the report, COT Hughes failed to report to academy training as scheduled. COT Hughes resigned her position as a correctional officer trainee on May 7, 2019. The

Through investigation, Inmate Jacoby Hart, DC# N21645, was identified as the inmate with whom COT Hughes was in a relationship with. SI Basford reviewed Inmate Hart's J-pay communication noting electronic correspondence with a J-pay account in the name Harriette R. Elamin beginning in or about March 2019.

The first communication recorded with the Harriette Elamin account occurred on March 11, 2019 and continued through her resignation on May 7, 2019. Through this investigation, your Affiant submits COT Hughes is the user of the Jpay account in the name Harriette Elamin and the information provided on the Harriette Elamin J-pay account is fraudulent. The communication with Inmate Hart is often romantic and sometimes sexually graphic with both parties longing for contact with one another when Inmate Hart is released from prison. They (Inmate Hart and COT Hughes) consistently use pet names for each other including "Baby Love" and "Huggy Bear." Much of their communication includes questions and answers about each other as if trying to get to know one another better. Many of the question/answer sessions are basic information including each other's favorite colors and favorite foods. In one correspondence, COT Hughes asks Inmate Hart how he likes to dress.

captured by J-pay. It was noted IP address was frequently captured in J-pay correspondence to in Harriette Elamin J-pay account from its creation through the date of this affidavit. Through subpoena duces tecur was identified associated with an internet account belonging to Frances Hughes (COT Hughes), at address and with telephone number in addition to the name, the telephone number both match COT Hughes' information on file with FDC.	nate Hart by the n, the IP address
Records related to COT Hughes' personal telephone number, was requested from through subpose According to the call detail records, COT Hughes frequently exchanges incoming and outgoing telephone calls COT Hughes using the device. These include calls with known telephone numbers associated with Jacks Institution, the parent facility for Graceville Work Camp where she worked, Jackson Work Camp where her mot and Graceville Work Camp. Correspondence with known telephone numbers for COT Hughes' mother, husband, friends were also noted. In addition to the correspondences with individuals COT Hughes would typically contextanged approximately 227 telephone events with 850-576-6211, the telephone number on file with FDC fronter, Alberta Drinkard. These calls to Ms. Drinkard occurred between December 2018 and September 2019 contraband correspondence between COT Hughes and Inmate Hart.	consistent with son Correctiona her is employed co-workers and act, COT Hughes or Inmate Hart's

Inmate Hart's Incoming and outgoing letters were reviewed. Incoming and outgoing letters were identified from and to his mother, Ms. Drinkard, who resides in Tallahassee, Florida. Some of the incoming letters are in envelopes with the same handwriting and post-marked in Tallahassee, Florida. These letters consistent with a mother – son relationship. Some of the letters from Ms. Drinkard contain a second letter from another writer. These letters are in distinctively different handwriting, are of a romantic nature, and contain the same pet names used in J-pay communication with Inmate Hart and COT Hughes' fraudulent J-pay account. Inmate Hart also received letters indicating they were from Ms. Drinkard, but the envelopes and letters were both in distinctively different handwriting than Ms. Drinkard's letters and were postmarked in Montgomery, Alabama. A Montgomery postmarking would be consistent with letters mailed from

Hart Was eddressed to Mrs. S. Hart at 6304 Stateline Road, Cottonwood, Alabama 36320. Property appraiser records indicate the residence belongs to COT Hughes' mother, but is not her primary residence. There is reference to Inmate Hart possibly moving to Alabama when he is released from FDC custody.

Following COT Hughes' separation from FDC, she applied for and was hired by the Alabama Department of Corrections (ADOC). COT Hughes omitted she was ever employed with FDC on her ADOC job application resulting in her being offered provisional employment. COT Hughes attended ADOC's basic correctional officer academy where she was not allowed to smoke cigarettes or use her personal cellular telephone for a portion of the training. Inmate Hart's telephone communication with his mother, J-pay communication with COT Hughes, and through conventionally mailed letters with Inmate Hart, details of COT Hughes' new job, her training, and her inability to smoke and use her telephone were discussed. The timeline of the discussion parallels the timeline of the events of COT Hughes' employment with ADOC.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established that Correctional Officer Trainee Frances Hughes did commit the criminal offense of Introduction of Contraband (Communication), in violation of s. 944.47 (1)(a)(1), Florida Statute when COT Hughes did actually and intentionally introduce through unauthorized channels, electronically transmitted written and/or recorded communication to an inmate, within the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution using Jpay, a means not approved for staff communication with inmates.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established that Correctional Officer Trainee Frances Hughes did commit the criminal offense of Uniawful Use of a Two-way Communication Device, in violation of s. 934.215 Fla. Stat., when COT Hughes used an electronic communication device to introduce contraband communication to an inmate housed within a State Correctional Institution.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established that Correctional Officer Trainee Frances Hughes did commit the criminal violation of Interference with Prisoners, in violation of s. 944.39 Fla. Stat., when COT Hughes engaged in a romantic personal relationship with an inmate under the supervision of the Florida Department of Corrections, and while doing so allowed the inmate to violate laws of the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Corrections.

communication; s. 934.215, the laws related to interference with prisoners.	ch of a violation of s. 944.47 (1 the unlawful use of two-way cor	i)(a)(1), the laws rela mmunication; and s. 94	14.39 the laws related to the
85. The undersigned, being duly sworm, states that the foregoing infor affidavit consisting of 3 pages is from and correct to the best of his Signature of Office/Complainant Office/Complainant's Name (Printed)	Sworn to and aubser	ibed before me this day UBA	of December, 2019
87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant:	88. Adult's Namo: (Lost)	(First)	(Middlo)
B3. Address: (Street, Appriment Number) (City)	(State) (Zip)	90. Residential Phone;	91. Business Phone
92. Notified By: [Name]		93, Date/Time:	94. Notification Method:
	insferred to Released to ure Optention II HRS intake Officer, not de		he agency and released

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

v.

Frances S. Hughes Black/Female; DOB:



CHARGE(s):

- 1) Introduction of Contraband, Communication
- 2) Unlawful use of two-way communication
- 3) Interference with Prisoners

WARRANT

TO EACH SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

WHEREAS, a Sworn Complaint, having been this day filed before me as Judge of the Circuit Court in and for Jackson County, wherein it is alleged that:

Frances S. Hughes, between March 2019 and May 2019, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Introduction of Contraband, Written/Recorded Communication contrary to Florida Statutes 777.04(3) (3 DEG FELONY), and

Frances S. Hughes, between March 2019 and May 2019, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Unlawful Use of a two-way communication device contrary to Florida Statutes 934.215 (3 DEG FELONY), and

Frances S. Hughes, between March 2019 and May 2019, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Interference with Prisoners contrary to Florida Statutes 944.39(2 DEG MISDEMEANOR)

THERFORE, you are hereby commanded to arrest instanter the said FRANCES S HUGHES
WITNESS my hand and the official Seal of the Judge of the Circuit Court:
The defendant shall be admitted bail in the amount of S
No bail until first appearance, as provided by law.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS IN ADDITION TO MONETARY BAIL:
·

12/17/2019

WADE MERCER
Jackson County Judge/06 AM
Acting Circuit Judge

JUDGE

This warrant came to hand the executed the same by arresting	day of _ the within nan	ned defendant on the	, A.D., 20,	and I
within named defendant was tal	On the	day of	. A.D., 20	_, the law.
SHI	ERIFF By;	Dep	uty Sheriff	